Labette County Board of Commissioners November 27, 2023

Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on November 27, 2023, at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

Ray Nolting from the Parsons Sun.

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to approve the minutes of November 20, 2023. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Abstract Signatures

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to approve the commission signatures on the City General 2023 Election Abstract retroactive to November 20, 2023. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Accounts Payable

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers 32616 through 32793 in the amount of \$278,935.45. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Resolution 2023-41-L - County Wide Sales Tax

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion for Commissioners' signatures on Resolution No. 2023-41-L, a Resolution Continuing a One Percent (1%) County Wide Retailer's Sales Tax in Labette County as was passed on the General Election that was held on November 7, 2023 by the electors of Labette County, Kansas; the one percent (1%) County Wide Retailer's Sales Tax will be continued for a period of five (5) years from July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2031. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Meeting Cancellations

Commissioners agreed to cancel the meeting for December 4, 2023.

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 9:30 a.m. until 9:00 a.m. Thursday, November 30, 2023.

Attest	
County Clerk, Gena Landis	Chairman, Terry Weidert